
  State of California    California State Transportation Agency 
  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: May 18-19, 2016  

Reference No.: 2.5f. 
Information Item

From:   NORMA ORTEGA 
Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 
Division of
Budgets 

Subject: INFORMATIONAL REPORTS – DELEGATED ALLOCATIONS 
EMERGENCY G-11, SHOPP SAFETY, AND MINOR G-05-05 

SUMMARY: 

Since the period reported at the last California Transportation Commission (Commission) meeting, 
the California Department of Transportation (Department) allocated or sub-allocated: 

 $51,890,000 for 30 emergency construction projects, pursuant to the authority granted under
Resolution G-11 (2.5f.(1)). 

 $23,428,000 for 11 SHOPP Safety Lump Sum projects Sub-Allocations (2.5f.(3)).
 $13,655,000 for 18 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) Minor A

projects, pursuant to the authority granted under Resolution G-05-05 (2.5f.(4)).

As of April 16, 2016, the Department has allocated or sub-allocated the following for  
Fiscal Year 2015-16: 

 $257,363,000 for 147 emergency construction projects.
 $72,283,000 for 33 SHOPP Safety Lump Sum projects.
 $23,074,000 for 28 SHOPP Minor A projects.

BACKGROUND: 

The Commission, by Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, delegated to the 
Department authority to allocate funds to correct certain situations caused by floods, slides, 
earthquakes, material failures, slip outs, unusual accidents or other similar events.   

This authority is operative whenever such an event: 

1. Places people or property in jeopardy.
2. Causes or threatens to cause closure of transportation access necessary for:

a. Emergency assistance efforts.
b. The effective functioning of an area’s services, commerce, manufacture or

agriculture.
c. Persons in the area to reach their homes or employment.

Tab 27



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.5f. 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION May 18-19, 2016 

 Page 2 of 2 
 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

3. Causes either an excessive increase in transportation congestion or delay, or an 
excessive increase in the necessary distances traveled. 

 
Resolution G-11 authorizes the Department to allocate funds for follow-up restoration projects 
associated with, and that immediately follow an emergency condition response project.  Resolution 
G-11 also requires the Department to notify the Commission, at their next meeting, whenever such 
an emergency allocation has been made. 
 
On March 30, 1994, the Commission delegated to the Department authority to allocate funds under 
Resolution G-11, as amended by Resolution G-00-11, for seismic retrofit projects.  This authority 
allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to receive an 
allocation. 
 
On March 28, 2001, the Commission approved Resolution G-01-10, as amended by Resolution  
G-03-10, as amended by Resolution G-06-13, delegating to the Department authority under lump 
sum FM-15-03, to allocate funds for SHOPP safety and pavement rehabilitation projects.  This 
authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the next Commission meeting to 
receive an allocation. 
 
Resolution G-05-05 authorizes the Department to sub-allocate funds for Minor projects.  At the June 
2015 meeting, the funding and project listing for the FY 2015-16 Lump Sum Minor Construction 
Program was approved by the Commission under Resolution FM-14-05.   
 
The SHOPP, as approved by the Commission, is a four-year program of projects with the total 
annual proposed expenditures limited to the biennial Commission-approved Fund Estimate.  The 
Commission, subject to monthly reporting and briefings, has delegated to the Department the 
authority to amend programmed projects, the authority to allocate funds for safety projects, and the 
authority to allocate funds to emergency projects.  The Department uses prudent business practices 
to manage the combination of individual project cost increases and savings to meet Commission 
policies. 
 
In all cases, the delegated authority allows the Department to begin work without waiting for the 
next Commission meeting to receive an allocation. 
 
The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 
Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 
 
Attachment 

 



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Del Norte

12.5/15.5

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000125

1

0G100
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$4,000,000$4,000,000

01-1120
SHOPP/15-16

Near Klamath, from Wilson Creek Road to 1.7 miles north of
Rudisill Road. On December 21, 2015 a large sudden
movement of the historic Last Chance Grade landslide
complex occurred. The movement caused voids under the
roadway producing roadway cracking and vertical settlement
and partial failure of existing retaining walls. In early February
sudden slide activity worsened existing damage as a
Department multidisciplinary response team convened to
develop repair strategies. The repairs are needed to preserve
traveler safety and prevent road failure. This project is to repair
retaining walls, reconstruct roadway and shoulders, repair slide
monitoring devices, install camera monitoring and warning
devices including nighttime lighting, and to grade the area for 
acceptable site distance and stopping sight distance.

(Construction Support: $1,500,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/25/16: $4,000,000
(Additional $25,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-DN-101

Humboldt

7.8/8.0

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000122

2

0G080
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,650,000$1,650,000

01-2448
SHOPP/15-16

Near Hoopa, from 0.3 to 0.1 mile west of Tish Tang 
Campground. Following heavy rainfall, a landslide occurred on
January 26, 2016 damaging an existing rockfall fence and
spilling onto the roadway. Slide activity continued to accelerate
as Department forces attempted to clear the slide. The route
and schools were forced closed due to the difficulty in keeping 
the roadway clear. A contractor was enlisted to assume
responsibility for slide repair and traffic control. Geotechnical
investigations determined the slide to be extremely active with
potential for large sudden debris movement. With continuing 
rains and potential for accelerated movement, repairs are
necessary to protect traveler safety and keep the road open.
The project removes slide debris, removes loose slide
materials and repairs and extends rockfall fencing. A
supplemental is necessary to address additional slide
expansion, clear continuing slide debris and to complete the
planned work.

(Construction Support: $325,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/16: $1,150,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  03/16/16: $500,000
Revised Allocation: $1,650,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Hum-96

Page 1



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters 

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Humboldt

R24.0

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000140

3

0G230
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$1,250,000$1,250,000

01-2450
SHOPP/15-16

Near Willow Creek, at 0.6 mile west of Chezem Road. Due to
storm events starting in December 2015, saturation of the
adjacent slope has resulted in landslide movement that has
pushed a localized section of roadway surface upward.  Heavy
March, 2016 rains have accelerated this roadway displacement
in the eastbound lane and shoulder.  The resulting hump has 
created traveler safety concerns for trailers and high-profile
vehicles that are more prone to overturning as these vehicle
types are exhibiting difficulty crossing over the push-up area. 
Maintenance forces attempted to grind the worst road surface
distortions, but had to cease when soil was encountered.  A
prior emergency contract was completed in early 2015 to place
a rock buttress and reconstruct the roadway immediately
adjacent to this location.  This was effective in preventing
further displacement, but the new distortion is immediately
beyond the western limit of that work.  This project will remove 
the landslide mass, extend the rock buttress, install horizontal
drains, and reconstruct the roadway.

(Construction Support: $250,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/29/16: $1,250,000
(Additional $15,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Hum-299

Humboldt

R26.3

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000141

4

0G240
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$750,000$750,000

01-2451
SHOPP/15-16

Near Willow Creek, at 1.7 miles east of Chezem Road. Due to
rainfall continuing into late February and March, 2016, a severe
slipout occurred as a result of a failed culvert and downdrain
system.  With continuing wet weather the erosion is intensifying
and expanding towards the eastbound lanes.  Immediate repair
is necessary to stop further damage of the roadway
embankment and prevent catastrophic loss of the slope and
roadway.  This project will repair the drainage system and
restore the damaged slope.

(Construction Support: $225,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/29/16: $750,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Hum-299

Mendocino

31.4

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000133

5

0G180
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$900,000$900,000

01-4642
SHOPP/15-16

Near Elk, at Elk Creek Bridge No. 10-0120. Due to extremely 
high flows from January/February storms, the bridge supports
sustained major scour damage including concrete slope
protection failure and exposed concrete pile cap supports.
Department staff has determined that the scour damage
requires immediate repair. At risk are the embankment soils 
supporting the bridge abutment being washed away and bridge
supports being undermined by continued erosion conditions.
This project will place rock slope protection (RSP) around the 
exposed abutment embankment and bridge supports, repair
concrete scour holes and grade channel to reduce scour
potential.

(Construction Support: $250,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/16: $900,000
(Additional $25,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Men-1

Page 2



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Mendocino

82.1

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000134

6

0G190
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$1,000,000$1,000,000

01-4643
SHOPP/15-16

Near Westport, at Union Landing Sidehill Viaduct No. 10-0295.
On March 11, 2016 during a period of heavy rainfall,
Maintenance forces were in the process of clearing a small 
landslide when a large separate slide occurred, pushing a
Caltrans 10-yard dump truck onto the sidehill viaduct guardrail 
and forcing the full closure of the route.  Contractor assistance
is required to clear the slide and reopen the route.  Continued
slope movement and wet weather requires ongoing monitoring 
to ensure traveler safety and prevent further roadway damage.
The project will clear the slide, repair the viaduct structure,
repair and reconfigure the slope and provide erosion control.

(Construction Support: $280,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/16: $1,000,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Men-1

Mendocino

33.6/R38.5

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000121

7

0G070
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$820,000$820,000

01-4640
SHOPP/15-16

Near Ukiah, from Russian River Bridge and Overhead to 0.2
mile east of Cold Creek Bridge. Over the past few months, a
series of heavy rainfall events has lead to severe delaminated
asphalt. Deterioration has created potential for potholes and
loose gravel material impacting travelers, especially
motorcyclists. The extent and severity of the deterioration
requires immediate action to restore normal driving conditions. 
Grinding the failing asphalt will alleviate immediate needs while 
the Department accelerates an existing programmed project for
permanent overlay repairs.

(Construction Support: $200,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/16: $820,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Men-20

Mendocino

93.5

<TABLE MISSING>

0116000138

8

0G220
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$700,000$700,000

01-4644
SHOPP/15-16

Near Piercy, 0.4 mile north of Jitney Gulch Bridge. During a
period of heavy rainfall from March 11 through 13, 2016
numerous slides at this location caused temporary road closure 
on six occasions.  This site has failures both above and below
the roadway surface.  The slipout on the the steep slope below
resulted in failure of the guardrail posts and undermining of the
pavement up to the edge of travel way.  Further rainfall could
result in further erosion and possible roadway loss.  One way
traffic control is in effect.  The project will restore the slopes
and allow the route to fully open to traffic.  The project contract
will provide traffic control, remove slide material, stabilize the
slope and provide erosion control.

(Construction Support: $225,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/16: $700,000
(Additional $20,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

01-Men-101

Page 3



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Siskiyou

65.6/65.8

<TABLE MISSING>

0216000103

9

2H120
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,600,000$1,600,000

02-3656
SHOPP/15-16

Near Seiad Valley, from 4.5 to 4.7 miles east of Klammath
River Bridge. On January 29, 2016 a slipout undermined the
existing roadway and slide material is discharging into the
Klamath River. Geotechnical investigations determined this an
historic slide area. The repairs are needed to restore safe
operation of the highway and deter further damage by
continued rain. The restoration of the roadway and
embankment includes temporary sheet pile shoring of the
embankment, place new drainage, construct retaining wall,
place rock slope protection (RSP) and reconstruct the
roadway.

(Construction Support: $700,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/16: $1,600,000
(Additional $5,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

02-Sis-96

Trinity

40.0/41.5

<TABLE MISSING>

0216000110

10

2H560
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$10,000,000$10,000,000

02-3659
SHOPP/15-16

Near Weaverville, from 1.4 miles south to 0.2 mile north of
Slate Creek Road. On March 14, 2016, and after a period of
heavy consecutive storm events, a major slipout caused total
loss of the roadway with complete closure.  The slipout
occurred in a heavily forested area and is approximately 600
feet in length and has impacted approximately 1000 feet of
roadway and embankment.  The nearby creek drainage has
been inundated with slide material, debris and trees.  This
project will establish an existing single lane dirt road detour by
grading, clearing brush, and spreading base rock to provide
access for local and emergency traffic.  The project will also
reconstruct the roadway on the original alignment, clear and
reestablish the creek stream bed, and install drainage and
culvert facilities.

(Construction Support: $3,000,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/29/16: $10,000,000
(Additional $75,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

02-Tri-3

Trinity

23.3

<TABLE MISSING>

0216000092

11

2H090
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,500,000$1,500,000

02-3654
SHOPP/15-16

Near Del Loma, at Big French Creek Road. A series of rock
slides continue to occur at this location since January 16, 2016.
Geotechnical investigations determined that the slope is likely
to continue to shed rocks and soil. The highway is now fully
open, but with a continued threat of slides during rain events.
The project provides slope monitoring during rain events, traffic
control, site lighting, rock scaling as required, and debris
removal as necessary to keep the route clear the remainder of
the winter months. This supplemental is necessary to
implement a new strategy to curtail the continued shedding of
rock and soil and ongoing road closures as a result of a
Geotechnical reassessment.  New work will place a wire mesh
rock drapery system over the slide area.

(Construction Support: $400,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/01/16: $975,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  02/29/16: $1,500,000
Revised Allocation: $2,475,000

02-Tri-299

Page 4



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Trinity

49.9

<TABLE MISSING>

0216000113

12

2H530
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$550,000$550,000

02-3658
SHOPP/15-16

Near Weaverville, at 1.3 miles east of Glennison Gap Road. In
February 2016 a slipout occurred caused by a series of early
January storms and failed under-drain system that had
saturated the embankment. The slipout poses a threat of
roadway failure requiring immediate repairs. This project will
implement Geotechnical recommendation to construct a rock 
buttress, reconstruct the roadway shoulder, reconstruct the
existing under-drain system, and place new horizontal drains to 
provide roadway support and positive drainage.

(Construction Support: $300,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/09/16: $550,000
(Additional $5,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

02-Tri-299

Butte

30.9/31.0

<TABLE MISSING>

0316000175

13

1H510
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$400,000$400,000

03-2113
SHOPP/15-16

Near Chico, 2.8 miles east of Platt Mountain Road. On March
16, 2016, after a period of heavy rains, a slipout occurred on
the slope below the roadway extending to the centerline and 
affecting approximately 200 feet of roadway.  The eastbound
lane is closed and traffic is restricted to one-way control.
Additional heavy rains are expected to increase the 
undercutting.  Repairs are necessary to halt the progress of the
failure, repair the roadway fill, and reopen the route.  This
project will remove and replace the failed roadway section,
shoulder, embankment, and reconstruct the guardrail.

(Construction Support: $50,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/16: $400,000

03-But-32

El Dorado

23.4

<TABLE MISSING>

0316000165

14

1H480
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$2,000,000$2,000,000

03-3630
SHOPP/15-16

Near Placerville, at 2.0 miles north of South Fork American
River Bridge. On January 30, 2016 a slipout occurred causing
partial failure of an existing gabion-style retaining wall and
extensive damage to the southbound lane.  The damage and
resulting lane closure requires 24-hr one-way traffic control for
the remaining lane. Further roadway failure and traveler safety
is at risk if repairs are not completed. The project will repair the
failed wall and pavement.  This supplemental is necessary to
implement updated recommendations of multi-disciplined
Department staff to replace the failed gabion wall with a soldier
pile retaining wall in addition to reconstructing the roadway and
barrier.

(Construction Support: $500,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/29/16:                     $  750,000
Supplemental G-11 allocation: 03/07/16:       $1,250,000 
Revised Allocation:                                        $2,000,000

03-ED-193

Page 5



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Placer

54.7

<TABLE MISSING>

0316000168

15

1H490
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$310,000$310,000

03-5127
SHOPP/15-16

Near Emigrant Gap, at Putts Lake Undercrossing. On January
27, 2016 severe localized pavement failure at the westbound
onramp was investigated.  It was determined that the failure
was caused by a culvert joint separation, heavy truck traffic,
and freeze thaw cycles.  With continued water saturation,
accelerated pavement degradation will lead to complete ramp
closure. This project will reconstruct the roadway and replace
the failed culvert.

(Construction Support: $40,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/11/16: $310,000

03-Pla-80

Sacramento

15.8/16.9

<TABLE MISSING>

0316000152

16

1H430
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$550,000$550,000

03-5862
SHOPP/15-16

In the city of Sacramento, from 0.2 miles north of Freeport 
Boulevard to 0.3 miles south of Florin Road. During a series of
January rain events, it was noted that excessive runoff is
accumulating along the paved median at the edge of travel way
and then becoming a concentrated flow crossing all lanes of
traffic. This condition presents a driving hazard during and after
rain events due to the most recent open graded pavement
layer damming water at the median low points. This project will
pave the inside median eliminating the unleveled pavement
layer and promote sheet flow across all lanes of traffic to the
outside shoulder.

(Construction Support: $60,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/11/16: $550,000

03-Sac-5

Sierra

2.7

<TABLE MISSING>

0316000163

17

1H470
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,200,000$1,200,000

03-7797
SHOPP/15-16

Near Camptonville, at 1 mile south of North Yuba River Bridge.
After recent rains, on January 19, 2016 a large slipout was
discovered which consisted of a large vertical edge (107 foot
by 100 foot scarp) in the embankment downhill from the
roadway. A portion of shoulder and guard rail are gone. With
anticipated heavy rains, continuing undermining and further
loss of the roadway embankment is likely. Geotechnical and
structural investigations have determined a shoring mechanism
is needed. This project is to construct a new retaining wall,
reconstruct railing, reconstruct the roadway and provide traffic
control for all construction activity.

(Construction Support: $200,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  02/08/16: $1,200,000

03-Sie-49

Napa

16.7/16.9

<TABLE MISSING>

0416000316

18

1K800
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$5,500,000$5,500,000

04-1499K
SHOPP/15-16

Near the city of Napa, at 0.6 to 0.8 mile north of Wooden Valley
Road. During heavy storms from March 10 through 14, 2016, 
the adjoining slope at this location became saturated and
activated a slipout that damaged the northbound lane and
caused complete roadway closure.  Repair work is necessary
to prevent expansion of the damage and total highway loss.
The project will install one-way traffic control, construct a solder
pile retaining wall, replace a separated culvert and install rock
slope protection in order to fully reopen the route. 

(Construction Support: $1,400,000) 

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/24/16: $5,500,000
(Additional $160,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

04-Nap-121

Page 6



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

San Francisco

1.8

<TABLE MISSING>

0416000238

19

1K330
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,900,000$1,900,000

04-1498B
SHOPP/15-16

In the city of San Francisco, at Silver Avenue Overcrossing
Bridge No. 34-0032. On December 1, 2015 a truck on the local
street overcrossing collided with the structure railing and
partially overturned.  The railing was damaged beyond repair
and the spilled truck load closed the congested  Route 101
roadway below for several hours.  The bridge sidewalk remains
closed, but pedestrians are observed to ignore the sidewalk
detour and are walking in the busy local street traffic lanes.
Furthermore, temporary k-rail currently in place does not
provide adequate long-term protection for traffic below. This
project will place a new integrated sidewalk and railing that
meet current standards and the City's requirements for
standard sidewalk width. Abatement is being sought.

(Construction Support: $480,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/16: $1,900,000

04-SF-101

San Mateo

15.9

<TABLE MISSING>

0416000294

20

1K660
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$510,000$510,000

04-1499C
SHOPP/15-16

Near Pescadero State Beach, at 2.3 miles south of Route 84.
On January 6, 2016 a washout occurred which is undermining
the roadway. Washout conditions are worsening with continued
rain resulting in a shoulder closure and slope loss at the edge
of pavement. The loss of the roadway and traveler safety is
threatened. This project will place rock slope protection (RSP)
to stabilize the embankment and roadway. 

(Construction Support: $155,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/16: $510,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

04-SM-1

San Mateo

36.2

<TABLE MISSING>

0416000279

21

1K650
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,000,000$1,000,000

04-1499B
SHOPP/15-16

Near Montara, at Tenth Street. During December 2014 storms,
a washout occurred that expanded during continued early
January rains.  The washout has undermined a drainage
system and is in close proximity to the edge of pavement. With
continuing storms the washout is anticipated to expand and
undermine the roadway, threatening traveler safety and lane
loss. This project will make temporary repairs by placing rock
slope protection (RSP) and providing the necessary traffic
control to complete the work. The Department is implementing
a permanent restoration project to address the long term needs
at this location.

(Construction Support: $250,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/09/16: $1,000,000
(Additional $20,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

04-SM-1

Page 7



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Monterey

31.5

<TABLE MISSING>

0515000112

22

1G850
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$0$0

05-2621
SHOPP/15-16

North of Lucia, at 0.3 miles north of Dolan Creek Bridge. A sag
in the shoulder allowed roadway surface drainage to erode the
existing embankment.  Tropical rain storms in July 2015
increased the damage such that a near vertical slope now next
to the edge of pavement has lead to pavement cracking in the
wheel track of the southbound lane.  Work is required to avoid
loss of the shoulder and roadway and ensure motorist safety.
The project constructed a rock buttress, reconstructed the
roadway embankment slope, repaired the pavement, placed
drainage dike, and placed erosion control measures. This
supplemental compensates the property owners for the
temporary construction easements necessary to build the
project.

(Construction Support: $0)

Initial G-11 Allocation  10/21/15: $300,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  03/30/16: $0
Revised Allocation: $300,000
(Additional $20,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

05-Mon-1

Santa Barbara

R15.0/R15.2

<TABLE MISSING>

0516000034

23

1H180
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$500,000$500,000

05-2643
SHOPP/15-16

In Santa Barbara, from 0.2 to 0.4 mile north of Carrillo Street.
On January 21, 2016 a city waterline break caused a sinkhole
under the median and northbound inside lane.  Pavement is
damaged in two adjacent lanes and erosion occurred at the
outside shoulders.  State maintenance forces repaved a
portion of the affected lanes and applied slurry backfill to the
sinkhole.  There is a dip in the inside northbound lane with 
unknown damage under the remaining lanes.  The project is to
excavate the inside northbound lane to determine the extent of
damage and proceed with rebuilding the structural section.
This supplemental is necessary to reconstruct the roadway and
repair roadway surfaces throughout the full extent of damages
that are now realized. Abatement from the City is being
determined as repairs complete.

(Construction Support: $30,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  01/29/16: $500,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  02/25/16: $500,000
Revised Allocation: $1,000,000

05-SB-101

Santa Barbara

47.1/48.1

<TABLE MISSING>

0516000089

24

1H530
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$700,000$700,000

05-2659
SHOPP/15-16

Near Gaviota, from the Gaviota Gorge Tunnel to 1 mile north of
Gaviota Gorge Tunnel; also on Route 154 at Route 101, from
PM R0.12 to R0.36. In response to several recent traffic
incidents, the Department conducted a coefficient of friction
test in this area.  The pavement on these sections has become
polished and slick.  The low pavement friction is amplified
during wet weather conditions.  In order to improve traveler
safety and pavement friction, this project will grind and replace
the existing roadway surface with an open graded asphalt
overlay.  The concrete surface within the Gaviota Tunnel will
be improved by grinding to accomplish the increase in friction.

(Construction Support: $100,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/30/16: $700,000

05-SB-101

Page 8



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

Kern

R99.9/R107.7

<TABLE MISSING>

0616000083

25

0U910
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$500,000$500,000

06-6785
SHOPP/15-16

Near Tehachapi, from 9.1 miles east of Route 202 to 3.5 miles
west of Route 14. On October 15, 2015 a severe weather
event resulted in flash flooding and multiple mudslides severely
impacting the roadway.  The resulting water, mud, and rocks
trapped nearly 200 vehicles in up to 12 feet of earth, closing
the roadway in both directions.  The project will remove mud
and debris from the roadway, clean drainage systems, repair
slopes, implement erosion control and slope stabilization
measures, and perform traffic control. This supplemental is
necessary to change the scope of work to include constructing
a new containment dike, extend the project limits and extend
the contract term for rapid response to new mud flows during
winter months.

(Construction Support: $10,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  10/22/15: $2,000,000
Supplemental G-11 Allocation  02/08/16: $500,000
Revised Allocation: $2,500,000

06-Ker-58

Riverside

R130.9

<TABLE MISSING>

0816000111

26

1G950
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$3,500,000$3,500,000

08-3005J
SHOPP/15-16

Near Blythe, at Calada Ditch Bridge No. 56-0020R/L. In late
January field inspection revealed extensive scour damage to
the channel including the abutment slopes and bridge
supports. Rain events have eroded much of the rock slope
protection (RSP) creating voids and reducing the cover over
the spread footings. Continued rain and scour can lead to
undermining of the spread footings resulting in bridge failure.
This project will place rock slope protection (RSP) at the bridge
supports and the abutment embankments including the full
width of the channel bed upstream and downstream of the
bridge.

(Construction Support: $702,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/03/16: $3,500,000
(Additional $10,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

08-Riv-10

San Joaquin

R14.8

<TABLE MISSING>

1016000150

27

1F900
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$600,000$600,000

10-3168
SHOPP/15-16

Near Lathrop, at Route 5/120 Separation and Overhead Bridge
No. 29-0251L. On February 17, 2016 a vehicle struck and
damaged the bridge railing and bridge mounted overhead sign
structure . Department forces mobilized to protect the traveling
public by placing temporary k-rail on the bridge. The bridge
railing and sign structure are damaged beyond repair. This
project will replace 200 feet of railing and one steel sign post.
Abatement is being sought from the responsible identified
party.

(Construction Support: $280,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/17/16: $600,000

10-SJ-5

Page 9



Amount by
Fund Type

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

Project #
Amount
County

Dist-Co-Rte
Postmile

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

PPNO
Program/Year

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Informational Report - Emergency G-11 Allocations2.5f.(1)

May 18-19, 2016

San Diego

7.8

<TABLE MISSING> 

1116000103

28

42580
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2014-15
302-0042

SHA
$1,500,000$1,500,000

11-1215
SHOPP/15-16

In the city of San Diego, at 0.5 mile west of College Avenue
Overcrossing. On January 21, 2016 a large sinkhole was
reported in the right shoulder of eastbound Route 8 that
extended under the travel way. Department forces mobilized
and closed the shoulder and two adjacent lanes of traffic.
Investigations revealed the sinkhole was caused by a
collapsed large culvert 40 feet deep under the pavement.  The
damage compromises the roadway and further damage is
imminent. Stop gap measures performed included backfilling
the sinkhole with slurry and repaving the shoulder. This project
will replace the drainage system including a temporary
drainage bypass and pressure grout remaining voids to restore
the drainage system and roadway embankment.

(Construction Support: $200,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/09/16: $1,500,000
(Additional $40,000 was allocated for right of way purposes).

11-SD-8

San Diego

28.2/28.5

<TABLE MISSING> 

1116000126

29

42660
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$5,000,000$5,000,000

11-1214
SHOPP/15-16

Near Alpine, from 0.3 mile west of Tavern Road to Tavern
Road. Reports of a dip across the eastbound lanes led to
investigation of the existing large culvert pipe approximately 40
feel below the roadway surface.  The inspection revealed the
pipe invert to be rusted and the pipe has separated in several 
locations causing loss of surrounding soils.  The connecting
lateral culverts also show severe rusting.  There is evidence of
soil material loss below the culvert inverts.  Further loss of 
material through culvert gaps will result in further subsidence of
the roadway above leading to reduced ride quality, safety
concerns and roadway damage.  This project will replace the
large culvert and connecting lateral culverts, pave in areas of
settlement to correct roadway profiles, and pressure grout
voids.

(Construction Support: $500,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/23/16: $5,000,000

11-SD-8

San Diego

5.7

<TABLE MISSING>

1116000127

30

42670
4

Emergency

20.20.201.130

2015-16
302-0042

SHA
$1,500,000$1,500,000

11-1213
SHOPP/15-16

In the city of San Diego, at 0.2 mile east of Convoy Street.
Reports of severe pavement dips and area flooding led to the
investigation of this existing double culvert traversing the route.
This section of the route is built on a former landfill and
settlement of the area is causing sections of the pipe to
separate at joints.  The culvert is unable to pass water flows
adequately and is compromising the structural integrity of the
roadway surface above.  Repairs are necessary to avoid
further roadway damage and potential threat of future closures.
Work includes culvert replacement, soil stabilization, and
paving to restore the roadway profile.

(Construction Support: $100,000)

Initial G-11 Allocation  03/23/16: $1,500,000

11-SD-52

Page 10



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5f.(3) Informational Report - SHOPP Safety Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Prgm'd Amount
Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Resolution

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

Sacramento

4.1/4.4

<TABLE MISSING>

$1,700,000
0315000019

1 In the city of Sacramento, from  Arden Way Ramp
Undercrossing to 0.3 mile west of El Camino Avenue.
Outcome/Output: Install concrete median barrier to 
close existing gap, widen shoulder and remove median
trees to improve safety and reduce the severity of
collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $160,000 $154,148
PS&E $320,000 $182,290
R/W Supp $40,000 $8,399

(Construction Support: $500,000)

(CEQA - CE, 8/26/2015.)
(NEPA - CE, 8/26/2015.)

Allocation Date: 04/05/16

03-Sac-51
4F980

SHOPP/15-16
03-6407

$1,035,000
2015-16

302-0042 $21,000
SHA

302-0890 $1,014,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Santa Clara

11.9

<TABLE MISSING>

$3,340,000
0400001989

2 Near Gilroy at the Frazier Lake Road intersection.
Outcome/Output: Construct right turn lane and install
traffic signal to improve safety and reduce the number
and severity of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $468,000 $539,935
PS&E $432,000 $512,207
R/W Supp $144,000 $82,218

(Construction Support: $600,000)

(CEQA - CE, 12/8/2014.)
(NEPA - CE, 12/8/2014.)

Allocation Date: 03/07/16

04-SCl-152
0G720

SHOPP/15-16
04-0552

$3,291,000
2014-15

302-0042 $66,000
SHA

302-0890 $3,225,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Fresno

Var.

<TABLE MISSING>

$6,367,000
0614000115

3 In Kings and Fresno Counties near Kettleman City,
from 2.6 miles north of Milham Avenue Overcrossing to
3.2 miles south of Jayne Avenue Overcrossing; also 
from El Dorado Avenue Overcrosssing to Route 198.
Outcome/Output: Install approximately 11.4 miles of
high tension cable median barrier to improve safety and
reduce the number and severity of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $12,000 $0
PS&E $814,000 $779,914
R/W Supp $23,000 $13,808

(Construction Support: $910,000)

(CEQA - CE, 6/9/2014.) 
(NEPA - CE, 6/9/2014.) 

Allocation Date: 04/12/16

06-Fre-5
0S350

SHOPP/15-16
06-3033

$5,106,000
2015-16

302-0042 $102,000
SHA

302-0890 $5,004,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Page 1



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5f.(3) Informational Report - SHOPP Safety Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Prgm'd Amount
Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Resolution

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

Fresno

Var.

<TABLE MISSING>

$1,781,000
0614000060

4 In Fresno County, on Routes 41, 99, 168 and 180 at
various locations.   Outcome/Output: Apply high friction
surface treatment (HFST) to improve safety and reduce
the number and severity of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $218,000 $104,568
PS&E $578,000 $543,161
R/W Supp $5,000 $0

(Construction Support: $273,000)

(CEQA - CE, 12/19/2013.)
(NEPA - CE, 12/19/2013.)

Allocation Date: 03/22/16

06-Fre-41
0R230

SHOPP/15-16
06-6702

$1,956,000
2015-16

302-0042 $39,000
SHA

302-0890 $1,917,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Madera

5.2/34.7

<TABLE MISSING>

$756,000
0615000072

5 Near Coursegold, from 0.3 mile south of Avenue 14 to
0.8 mile south of Route 49.  Outcome/Output: Construct
inside shoulder rumble strips to improve safety and
reduce the number and severity of cross median 
collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $404,000 $220,686
R/W Supp $10,000 $0

(Construction Support: $278,000)

(CEQA - CE, 5/5/2015.) 
(NEPA - CE, 10/27/2015.)

Allocation Date: 03/22/16

06-Mad-41
0T500

SHOPP/15-16
06-6741

$638,000
2015-16

302-0042 $13,000
SHA

302-0890 $625,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Riverside

0.7/28.3

<TABLE MISSING>

$860,000
0815000058

6 Near Mountain Center and Idyllwild, from 0.7 mile north
of Route 74 to Saunders Meadow Road and from 0.3 
mile north of Marion Ridge Drive to 0.7 mile south of
Lincoln Street.  Outcome/Output: Construct rumble
strips and place striping to improve safety and reduce
the number and severity of cross median collisions. 

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $172,000 $170,116
PS&E $305,000 $118,767
R/W Supp $10,000 $3,055

(Construction Support: $221,000)

(CEQA - CE, 3/4/2016.)
(NEPA - CE, 3/4/2016.)

Allocation Date: 04/04/16

08-Riv-243
1F860

SHOPP/15-16
08-0226H

$916,000
2015-16

302-0042 $18,000
SHA

302-0890 $898,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Page 2



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5f.(3) Informational Report - SHOPP Safety Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Prgm'd Amount
Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Resolution

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

San Bernardino

75.5/87.6

<TABLE MISSING>

$290,000
0813000118

7 Near Apple Valley and Lucerne Valley, from Custer
Avenue to Pauhaska Road.  Outcome/Output:
Construct inside and outside shoulder rumble strips to
improve safety and reduce the number and severity of
collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $216,000 $199,811
PS&E $309,000 $189,629
R/W Supp $3,000 $422

(Construction Support: $155,000)

(CEQA - CE, 3/16/2016.)
(NEPA - CE, 3/16/2016.)

Allocation Date: 04/04/16

08-SBd-18
1E020

SHOPP/16-17
08-0190H

$270,000
2015-16

302-0042 $270,000
SHA

20.20.201.010

4

Merced

23.7/R30.4

<TABLE MISSING>

$3,441,000
1013000269

8 In and near Livingston, from 0.2 mile north of West
Atwater Overhead to Winton Parkway Overcrossing.
Outcome/Output: Install double thrie beam median
barrier to improve safety and reduce the number and
severity of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $254,000 $240,385
PS&E $686,000 $390,104
R/W Supp $29,000 $4,737

(Construction Support: $633,000)

(CEQA - CE, 8/8/2014.)
(NEPA - CE, 8/8/2014.)

Allocation Date: 02/11/16

10-Mer-99
0Y630

SHOPP/15-16
10-3069

$2,968,000
2014-15

302-0042 $59,000
SHA

302-0890 $2,909,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

San Diego

59.6/60.2

<TABLE MISSING>

$6,171,000
1100000392

9 Near Manzanita, from Church Road to 0.1 mile west of
Kumeyaay Road. Outcome/Output: Realign curve,
widen shoulders, construct inside and outside shoulder
rumble strips, and apply high friction surface treatment
to improve safety and reduce the number and severity
of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $790,000 $806,406
PS&E $948,000 $818,278
R/W Supp $199,000 $176,354

(Construction Support: $1,633,000)

(CEQA - CE, 3/21/2013.)
(NEPA - CE, 3/21/16.)

Allocation Date: 04/07/16

11-SD-94
29520

SHOPP/15-16
11-0919

$4,371,000
2015-16

302-0042 $87,000
SHA

302-0890 $4,284,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Page 3



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5f.(3) Informational Report - SHOPP Safety Resolution G-03-10 Delegated Allocations

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Prgm'd Amount
Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item #

Fund Type
Program Code

Resolution

Location
Project Description
Allocation History

San Diego

3.7

<TABLE MISSING>

$1,719,000
1113000121

10 In the city of San Diego, at Route 8/163 Separation.
Outcome/Output: Apply high friction surface treatment,
improve drainage, and enhance striping to improve
safety and reduce the number and severity of collisions

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $827,000 $738,701
R/W Supp $3,000 $0

(Construction Support: $586,000)

(CEQA - CE, 10/17/2013.)
(NEPA - CE, 3/3/2016.)

Allocation Date: 03/23/16

11-SD-163
41680

SHOPP/15-16
11-1098

$1,576,000
2015-16

302-0042 $32,000
SHA

302-0890 $1,544,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Orange

R1.0

<TABLE MISSING>

$1,606,000
1214000004

11 In Buena Park, at Valley View Street Overcrossing
ramps; also in Anaheim at State College Undercrossing
ramps (PM 5.4).  Outcome/Output: Place open graded
asphalt, modify signals, lighting, delineation and
pedestrian facilities to improve safety and reduce the
number and severity of collisions.

Preliminary
Engineering Programmed Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $988,000 $1,171,593
R/W Supp $25,000 $9,041

(Construction Support: $453,000)

(CEQA - CE, 4/28/2014.)
(NEPA - CE, 4/28/2014.)

Allocation Date: 03/22/16

12-Ora-91
0N360

SHOPP/15-16
12-4522A

$1,301,000
2015-16

302-0042 $26,000
SHA

302-0890 $1,275,000
FTF

20.20.201.0104

Page 4



CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

#

2.5f.(4) Informational Report - Minor Construction Program - Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations

Dist County Route Postmile Location/Description EA1
Program

Code

Original
Est.

FM-09-05 Allocations

Back to

4G2601 02 Plu 147 0.0/1.0 Roadway rehabilitation. 201.120 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

0H1802 03 Nev 80 19.3 Rehabilitate the Donner Pass
California Highway Patrol (CHP)
Truck Inspection Facility.

201.321 $484,000 $513,000

2F4603 03 Sac 5 18.7 Upgrade traffic signal and
reconstruct the curb ramps to meet
current Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) standards.

201.310 $500,000 $528,000

1F5104 03 Yol 50 2.9 Rebuild crew quarters at the
Caltrans West Sacramento
Maintenance Station.

201.352 $975,000 $997,000

1J6905 04 SF 101 1.6/4.1 Replace existing chain link right of
way fence with vandal resistant
security panels.

201.235 $500,000 $500,000

3J6906 04 SM 280 18.3/18.6 Replace and upgrade pumps and
electrical controls for the roadway
runoff.

201.352 $1,000,000 $422,000

3J6807 04 Sol 113 20.4/21.2 Repair failed asphalt concrete
pavement within the project limit.

201.121 $1,000,000 $896,000

1J7108 04 Sol 780 1.2/1.6 Construct drainage system, paved
shoulder, and thrie-beam barrier.

201.150 $700,000 $734,000

0T3309 06 Ker 99 0.0/56.7 Install or upgrade 23 Vehicle
Detection Systems (VDS).

201.315 $1,000,000 $998,000

0T08010 06 Tul 99 18.7/22.5 Install or upgrade 22 Vehicle
Detection Systems (VDS).

201.315 $1,000,000 $993,000

4T77011 07 LA 91 12.9/13.7 Modify traffic signal and upgrade
Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) curb.

201.310 $975,000 $500,000

4P02012 07 LA 138 44.9 Install traffic signal. 201.310 $500,000 $416,000

1E30013 08 Riv 15 33.1/35.8 Install ramp metering systems at
both northbound and southbound
entrance ramps.

201.315 $850,000 $848,000

0K84114 08 SBd L5726 Construct office Building B to
accommodate all District 08 North
Region Maintenance Support.

201.352 $900,000 $927,000

1E52015 10 SJ 120 R1.3/R3.9 Install Automatic Warning System
(AWS).

201.015 $500,000 $582,000

0Y57116 10 Sta 99 R16.8/R19.7 Install Automated Warning System
(AWS).

201.315 $700,000 $803,000

4197017 11 SD 5 R25.5/R26.3 Overlay asphalt concrete and cold
plane on-ramps and off-ramps.

201.120 $1,000,000 $999,000

Page 1



CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

May 18-19, 2016

#

2.5f.(4) Informational Report - Minor Construction Program - Resolution G-05-05 Delegated Allocations

Dist County Route Postmile Location/Description EA1
Program

Code

Original
Est.

FM-09-05 Allocations

Back to

0P26018 12 Ora 5 R24.9 Expand Park and Ride lot by about
70,000 square feet by grading,
paving and striping for
approximately 400 additional
parking spaces.

201.310 $995,000 $999,000

Page 2


	2.5f - Draft - SB
	2.5f.(1)
	2.5f.(3)
	2.5f.(4)

